financial statements from IFRS for SMEs as endorsed in KSA to full IFRS as endorsed in KSA, including the

statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020.

Exemptions Applied

IFRS "First time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards" as endorsed in KSA allows first-time

adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements under IFRS as endorsed in

KSA.  The Group has not availed any exemption available at the first-time adoption.

Significant adjustments in transition from IFRS for SMEs as endorsed in KSA to IFRS as endorsed in KSA are as

follows:

Rasan Information Technology Company and its Subsidiaries

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2021

45

30  FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS AS ENDORSED IN KSA (continued)

30.1 Impact of adoption of IFRS on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020

(date of transition to IFRS as endorsed in KSA)

Note

Amounts

previously

reported under

IFRS for SMEs

as endorsed in

KSA Remeasurements

Balance as per

IFRS as

endorsed in KSA

1 January 2020

  SR SR SR
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and bank balances  3,361,436 -   3,361,436

Trade receivables, prepayments and other

assets

30.5 (a)

1,485,730

(101,677)

1,384,053

Amount due from a related party  232,117 -   232,117

  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  5,079,283 (101,677) 4,977,606

  ──────── ──────── ────────

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment  1,505,453 -   1,505,453

Intangible assets  13,197,302 -   13,197,302

Right-of-use assets 30.5 (b) - 704,796 704,796

  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  14,702,755 704,796 15,407,551

  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL ASSETS  19,782,038 603,119 20,385,157

  ════════ ════════ ════════

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ DEFICIT

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  4,657,425 - 4,657,425

Amounts due to related parties  31,658,474 - 31,658,474

Zakat payable  113,985 - 113,985

Lease liability – current  30.5 (b) - 422,287 422,287

  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  36,429,884 422,287 36,852,171

  ──────── ──────── ────────

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employees' defined benefits liabilities 30.5 (c) 444,024 970,684 1,414,708

Lease liability – non-current portion 30.5 (b) - 180,833 180,833

  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  444,024 1,151,517 1,595,541

  ──────── ────────
TOTAL LIABILITIES  36,873,909 1,573,803 38,447,712

  ════════ ════════ ════════

PARTNERS’ DEFICIT

Capital  3,000,000 - 3,000,000

Accumulated losses 30.4   (20,089,890)   (970,684)   (21,060,574)

Currency translation reserve   (1,981) -   (1,981)

  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL PARTNERS’ DEFICIT   (17,091,871)   (970,684)   (18,062,555)

  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’

DEFICIT

19,782,038

603,119

20,385,157

  ════════ ════════ ════════

Rasan Information Technology Company and its Subsidiaries

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2021

46

30 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS AS ENDORSED IN KSA (continued)

30.2 Impact of adoption of IFRS on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020

Note

Amounts

previously

reported under

IFRS for SMEs

as endorsed in

KSA Remeasurements

Balance as per

IFRSs as

endorsed in KSA

31 December

2020

  SR SR SR
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and bank balances 30.5 (a) 2,414,603   (952) 2,413,651

Trade receivables, prepayments and other

assets

30.5 (a)

5,335,323

  (107,691)

5,227,632

  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  7,749,926   (108,643) 7,641,283

  ──────── ──────── ────────

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment  2,343,260 -   2,343,260

Intangible assets  13,559,649 -   13,559,649

Right-of-use assets 30.5 (b) - 604,338 604,338

  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  15,902,909 604,338 16,507,247

  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL ASSETS  23,652,835 495,695 24,148,530

  ════════ ════════ ════════

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’

DEFICIT

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 30.5 (e) 6,197,869 48,612 6,246,481

Amounts due to related parties  32,174,230 -   32,174,230

Zakat payable  310,023 -   310,023

Lease liability – current  30.5 (b) - 283,706 283,706

  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  38,682,122 332,318 39,014,440

  ──────── ──────── ────────

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employees' defined benefits liabilities 30.5 (c) 731,568 1,675,202 2,406,770

Lease liability - non current portion 30.5 (b) - 230,017 230,017

  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  731,568 1,905,219 2,636,787
  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL LIABILITIES  39,413,690 2,237,537 41,651,227

  ════════ ════════ ════════

PARTNERS’ DEFICIT

Capital  3,000,000   - 3,000,000

Statutory reserve  30.5 (e) 900,000 15,811 915,811

Accumulated losses 30.4   (19,654,960)   (1,749,480) (21,404,440)

Currency translation reserve 30.5 (e)   (5,896)  (8,172) (14,068)

  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL PARTNERS’ DEFICIT   (15,760,856)   (1,741,841)   (17,502,697)

  ──────── ──────── ────────

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’

DEFICIT

23,652,834

495,696

24,148,530

  ════════ ════════ ════════

Rasan Information Technology Company and its Subsidiaries

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2021

47

30 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS AS ENDORSED IN KSA (continued)

30.3 Impact of adoption of IFRS on consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December

2020

Note

Amounts

previously reported

under IFRS for

SMEs as endorsed

in KSA

Remeasurements

/

reclassifications

Balance as per

IFRS as endorsed

in KSA

  SR SR SR

Revenue from contract with customers 30.5(d) 59,993,666 (16,624,867)   43,368,799

Direct cost 30.5(d) (37,726,517) 16,624,867 (21,101,650)
  ──────── ──────── ────────
GROSS PROFIT  22,267,149 -   22,267,149

General and administrative expenses

30.5 (a,

b & c)

 (18,074,829)

(639,391)

 (18,714,220)

Marketing expenses   (2,986,007) -   (2,986,007)

  ──────── ──────── ────────

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS  1,206,313 (639,391) 566,922

Finance costs 30.5(b) -   (83,416)   (83,416)

Other income  398,462 -   398,462
  ──────── ──────── ────────
ROFIT BEFORE ZAKAT  1,604,775 (722,807) 881,968

Zakat  (310,023) -   (310,023)
  ──────── ──────── ────────
NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  1,294,752 (722,807) 571,945

Other comprehensive loss 30.5 (e) (3,915) (8,172) (12,087)
  ──────── ──────── ────────
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  1,290,837 (730,979) 559,858
  ════════ ════════ ════════

30.4 Impact of adoption of IFRS on total partners’ deficit

Reconciliation of statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2020

No major impact of the conversion from IFRS for SMEs as endorsed in KSA to IFRS as endorsed in KSA in the

consolidated statement of cash flows.

30.5 Index to the notes to the Remeasurements

a) Allowance for expected credit losses

Under IFRS as endorsed in KSA, impairment of financial assets is based on an expected credit loss model where

credit losses are recognized prior to a credit event occurring, as was the case under the incurred loss model. The new